J.  CHEM. SOC. PERKIN TRANS. I 1983 1545
The Synthesis of 8- Methyl -4,6,6a,7,8,9- hexa hydroindolo [4,3- fg]  -
isoquinoline, the 9,1 O-Didehydro-7-methyl-7-aza Analogue a of
Ergoline
David C. Horwell and David E. Tupper
Lilly Research Centre Ltd., Windlesham, Surrey
William H. Hunter
Chelsea College, University of London, Manresa Road, London S W3 6LX

found this reagent of particular use for the aromatisation of
indolines to give indoles in this series, Its main advantage over
Ergoline-type numbering.
t During the course of this work the synthesis of some indolo[3,4-
gh]quinoline derivatives was reported (J. M. Cassady, Joint Central
Great Lakes regional meeting of the American Chemical
Society, Balter University, 1978). We shall publish our total
synthesis of the indolo[3,4-gh]isoquinoline system separately.
Conventional ergot-type numbering as shown in  structures (2) and
( 5 )  is used throughout this paper except for the systematic names
and certain n.m.r. data (indicated) in the Experimental section.
co
Ph
R
(y$ \
N-
co
Ph
( L ) a ; R = H
b ; R = C H 3
- Li'
N- co
Ph
(i i )
R
+Yoi \
co
Ph
Scheme 1. Reagertfs: ( i )  Mesityl-lithium, THF; (ii) H,C=C(NO,)-
CH2R; (iii) 70% HCIOJ
the more commonly used Attenburrow's material lies in its
ease of preparation and filtration and the consistency of the
product on repeat preparations. I t  was found tha t  if the whole
of the MnOZ-C (used at a rate of 10 g per 1 g of substrate) were
1546 J.  CHEM. SOC. PERKIN TRANS. I 1983
0
H
( 5 )  a ;  R =  H
b ; R = CH3
( ii 1
@
N co
CH3
( 5 )  C ;  R = H
d ;  R = CH3
H
( 6 )
&H \ N co
CH3
( 7 )  a ;  R =  H
b ;  R = CH3
Scheme 2. Reagents: (i) NAOH, EtOH, heat; (ii) Ac,O; (iii) NaN,,
H2S04, AcOH; (iv) Mn02-C. Ergoline-type numbering scheme
shown
added in one portion the reaction stopped before completion.
To avoid this a Normag solid-addition funnel was used and
the reagent was added gradually over several hours. This great-
ly improved the consistency of the reaction. The yield of
compound (6) from (3) was 30%, which compares favourably
with the yields of (5c) and (5d).
The indole derivative (6) was intensely fluorescent under
254 and 350 nni U.V. irradiation. The carbonyl stretching
frequency was I 670 cm-', compared with 1 695 cm-' for the
N-acetylcyclopentenone (5d). As might be expected from

NH
NCHj
" Ergoline-type numbering system.
3.07
3.37
3.01
1.36
3.48
7.12
7.20
7.39
2.81
-
J4ax.4eq 15.9,
J4ax.5 7.9
J4eq.5 5.5
JS.10 3.7-
J 9 . 9 - c ~ ~  7.3,
J9.10 6.1
6
7.20
2.51
3 .oo
2.44
2.95
3.23
3.57
1.27
3.27
6.97
7.29
7.38
2.96
-
Jdax.4eq 12.0,
J4ax.5 11.6,
J4eq.5 4.3
J5.10 9.8,
J5,6ax not
measured,
JS&,, 4.9
Jb.x.6eu s 6
J9.9-c~~ 7.3,
J9.10 4.9
0
N-
H
( 7 )  e ; R = H
f ; R = C H 3
(i i)
0
H H
(101 a ;  R = H
b; R=CH-j
( 9 )  a ; R = H
b ;  R = CH3
( lob)  ( 2  1